

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.22215/2001
(From the judgement and order dated 31/07/2001 in WP 1314/2000
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

NARESH KUMAR

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment
and permission to place addl. documents on record)

With SLP(C) No.1696/2002

Date : 28/01/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE U.C. BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Yashank P. Adhyaru, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Ms. Shashi Kiran, adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.
.SP2

Ms. Shashi Kiran, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Union of India on instructions from Captain H. Khatri, Nautical Surveyor, the Directorate General of Shipping, who is present in the Court, states that there has been a relaxation as regards the time period and the existing certificate shall continue to be effective and will not be rejected or refused on any count and such certificate stands automatically extended till 30th July, 2002 which is to expire on 1.2.2002.

...2/-

-2-

In that view of the matter we do feel it expedient to direct the respondent to file a comprehensive affidavit within a period of four weeks from the date hereof. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter. Let the matter appear eight weeks hence for final disposal.

SLP(C) No.1696/2002.@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Issue notice.

Let this SLP appear eight weeks hence for final disposal along with SLP(C) No.22215/2001.

.SP1

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(D.D. Jindal)
Assistant Registrar